IHCP bulletin

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT202396 AUGUST 10, 2023

IHCP removes PA requirements for newborn or infant frenectomies

Effective Sept. 11, 2023, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will remove prior authorization (PA) requirements for newborn or infant frenectomy procedures for members ages 0 to 1 year.

The Current Dental Terminology (CDT^{®1}) procedure codes for frenectomies affected by this coverage change are the following:

- D7961 Buccal/labial frenectomy (frenulectomy)
- D7962 Lingual frenectomy (frenulectomy)

Each of these frenectomy codes are limited to two units, per day, per member for reimbursement. While the IHCP is removing PA requirements, medical necessity must be established within the patient's file including a referral from the member's provider documenting significant feeding challenges as a condition and photos for coverage of this service.



Reimbursement and billing information listed in this bulletin applies to services delivered under the fee-for-service (FFS) delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish reimbursement and billing criteria within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care billing should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

¹CDT copyright 2023 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. CDT is a registered trademark of the American Dental Association.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the <u>IHCP Bulletins</u> page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope

or sign up from the <u>IHCP provider website</u> at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

